
No. S153846

IN THE
Supreme Court
OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PAMELA MEYER and TIMOTHY PHILLIPS, individually
and on Behalf of all Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

SPRINT PCS, a Foreign Corporation, SPRINT SPECTRUM, L.P., a
California Limited Partnership; and JOHN DOES 1 through 20, Inclusive,

Defendant and Respondent.

After Decision by the Supreme Court Affirming Decision of the
Court of Appeal, Fourth Appellate District, Division Three, Case No.
G037375

PETITION FOR REHEARING

J. DAVID FRANKLIN (BAR No. 41659)
FRANKLIN & FRANKLIN
550 W "C" Street #950
San Diego, CA 92101-8569
Phone: (619) 239-6300
Fax: (619) 239-6369

Attorneys for Plaintiffs and Appellants

SERVICE ON THE ATTORNEY GENERAL AND ORANGE COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY REQUIRED
BY SECTION 17209 OF THE BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONS CODE AND CRC 8.29(A)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THIS COURT’S OPINION MISCONSTRUED THE WORD “DAMAGE” USED IN THE CLRA IN A MANNER THAT IS INCONSISTENT WITH ITS EXPRESS TERMS AND PURPOSE OF THE STATUTE	3
A. The Infringement of a Legal Right is Sufficient to Constitute “Damage” for Purposes of Section 1780(a)	4
B. That the CLRA Does Not Require Actual Damage or Pecuniary Loss Is Supported by the Breadth of the Statute’s Language and the Totality of Its Provisions	12
1. This Court Should Rehear This Case Because the CLRA Is Clear on Its Face	12
2. As This Court’s Opinion Contradicts Other Case Law, It Should Grant Rehearing of This Matter	16
II. THIS COURT’S OPINION ERRONEOUSLY HOLDS THAT THE INFRINGEMENT OF A LEGAL RIGHT CONSTITUTES DAMAGE IN <i>KAGAN v. GIBRALTAR</i> <i>SAVINGS & LOAN ASSOCIATION</i> IS DICTUM	18
III. THE CLRA’S STATED PURPOSE TO PROTECT CONSUMERS AND THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF ITS PROVISIONS WILL BE GUTTED IF REHEARING IS NOT GRANTED	24
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Chamberlan v. Ford Motor Co.</i> (N.D. Cal. 2005) 369 F.Supp.2d 1138, aff'd. 402 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2005)	21
<i>Ting v. AT&T</i> (N.D. Cal. 2002) 182 F.Supp.2d 902, aff'd in relevant part, 319 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir.), cert. den. 540 U.S. 811 (2003)	8, 17

STATE CASES

<i>Armendariz v. Foundation Health Psychcare Services</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 83	22
<i>Badie v. Bank of America</i> (1998) 67 Cal.App.4th 779	16
<i>Broughton v. Cigna Healthplans</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 1066	13
<i>Californians for Disability Rights v. Mervyn's, LLC</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 223	20
<i>Cerra v. Blackstone</i> (1985) 172 Cal.App.3d 604	13
<i>Colgan v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> (2006) 135 Cal.App.4th 663	22
<i>Common Cause v. Board of Supervisors</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 432	20
<i>Crawford v. Weather Shield Mfg. Inc.</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 541	23
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 148	26

<i>Doe v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 531	11
<i>Donovan v. Poway Unified School Dist.</i> (2008) 167 Cal.App.4th 567	7
<i>Freedland v. Greco</i> (1955) 45 Cal.2d 462	13, 20
<i>Harris v. Capital Growth Investors XIV</i> (1991) 52 Cal.3d 1142	12
<i>Hassan v. Mercy American River Hospital</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 709	6, 13
<i>Kagan v. Gibraltar Savings & Loan Association</i> (1984) 35 Cal.3d 582	<i>passim</i>
<i>La Sala v. American Savings & Loan Association</i> (1971) 5 Cal.3d 864	22
<i>Lungren v. Deukmejian</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 727	7
<i>Martinez v. Master Protection Corp.</i> (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 107	23
<i>Meyer v. Sprint Spectrum L.P.</i> , 150 Cal.App.4th 1136 [59 Cal.Rptr. 3d 309], review granted Aug. 15, 2007, S153846	1, 6
<i>Murphy v. Kenneth Cole Productions, Inc.</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1094	11
<i>O'Hare v. Municipal Resource Consultants</i> (2003) 107 Cal.App.4th 267	23
<i>Outboard Marine Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (1975) 52 Cal.App.3d 30	6

<i>People v. McKale</i> (1979)	
25 Cal.3d 626	22
<i>People v. Pieters</i> (1991)	
52 Cal.3d 894	11
<i>Quelimane Co. v. Stewart Title Guaranty Co.</i> (1998)	
19 Cal.4th 26	5
<i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Garamendi</i> (2004)	
32 Cal.4th 1029	6
<i>Stirlen v. Supercuts, Inc.</i> (1997)	
51 Cal.App.4th 1519	23
<i>Stop Youth Addiction v. Lucky Stores, Inc.</i> (1998)	
17 Cal.4th 553	15, 16
<i>Vasquez v. State of California</i> (2008)	
45 Cal.4th 243	10, 11
<i>Wershba v. Apple Computer, Inc.</i> (2001)	
91 Cal.App.4th 224	14

STATE STATUTES

Business & Professions Code	
§ 17204	15
Civil Code	
Section 1670.5	8
Section 1750, <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Stats. 1975, ch. 379, § 1, p. 853	14
Stats. 1979, c. 819, § 1, p. 2827	14
Stats. 1979, ch. 819, § 4, p. 2827	8
Stats. 1984, ch. 1171, § 1	15
Stats. 1986, ch. 1497, § 1	15

Stats. 1988, ch. 1343, § 2	15
Stats. 1990, ch. 1641, § 1	15
California Constitution, Article I, § 16	16
